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ORANGE COUNTY ZONING DISTRICTS 

Agricultural Districts 

A-1..... .. . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . Citrus Rural 
A-2....... .... .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .... .. . .... Farmland Rural 
A-R............................... .... Agricultural-Residential District 

Residential Districts 

R-CE ................................ . 
R-CE-2 .............................. . 
R-CE-5 ............................. .. 
R-1, R-IA & R-IAA ............... .. 
R-IAAA & R-IAAAA ............. . 
R-2 .................................. .. 
R-3 .................................. .. 
X-C ................................... . 
R-T ................................... . 
R-T-1.. .............................. . 
R-T-2 ............................... .. 
R-L-D ............................... . 
N-R .................................. . 

Non- Residential Districts 

P-0 ................................. .. 
C-1. .................................. . 
C-2 .................................. .. 
C-3 .................................. .. 
I-IA .................................. . 
1-1/1-5 .............................. . 
1-2/1-3 .............................. . 
1-4 .................................. . 

Other District 

P-D ................................... . 
U-V .................................. .. 
N-C ................................. .. 
N-A-C ............................... . 

Country Estate District 
Rural Residential District 
Rural Country Estate Residential District 
Single-Family Dwelling District 
Residential Urban Districts 
Residential District 
Multiple-Family Dwelling District 
Cluster Districts (where X is the base zoning district) 
Mobile Home Park District 
Mobile Home Subdivision District 
Combination Mobile Home and Single-Family Dwelling District 
Residential -Low-Density District 
Neighborhood Residential 

Professional Office District 
Retail Commercial District 
General Commercial District 
Wholesale Commercial District 
Restricted Industrial District 
Restricted Industrial District 
Industrial Park District 
Industrial District 

Planned Development District 
Urban Village District 
Neighborhood Center 
Neighborhood Activity Center 
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VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Section 30-43 of the Orange County Code Stipulates specific standards for the approval of variances. No application for a 
zoning variance shall be approved unless the Board of Zoning Adjustment finds that all of the following standards are met: 

1. Special Conditions and Circumstances - Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning 
district. Zoning violations or nonconformities on neighboring properties shall not constitute grounds for approval of 
any proposed zoning variance. 

2. Not Self-Created - The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. A self­
created hardship shall not justify a zoning variance; i.e., when the applicant himself by his own conduct creates the 
hardship which he alleges to exist, he is not entitled to relief. 

3. No Special Privilege Conferred - Approval of the zoning variance requested will not confer on the applicant any 
special privilege that is denied by the Chapter to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district. 

4. Deprivation of Rights- Literal interpretation of the provisions contained in this Chapter would deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this Chapter and would 
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. Financial loss or business competition or purchase of the 
property with intent to develop in violation of the restrictions of this Chapter shall not constitute grounds for approval. 

5. Minimum Possible Variance - The zoning variance approved is the minimum variance that will make possible the 
reasonable use of the land, building or structure. 

6. Purpose and Intent - Approval of the zoning variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this Chapter 
and such zoning variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA: 

SuQject to Section 38-78, in reviewing any request for a Special Exception, the following criteria shall be met: 

1. The use shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Policy Plan. 

2. The use shall be similar and compatible with the surrounding area and shall be consistent with the pattern of 
surrounding development. 

3. The use shall not act as a detrimental intrusion into a surrounding area. 

4. The use shall meet the performance standards of the district in which the use is permitted. 

5. The use shall be similar in noise, vibration, dust, odor, glare, heat producing and other characteristics that are 
associated with the majority of uses currently permitted in the zoning district. 

6. Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with Section 24-5, Orange County Code. Buffer yard types shall track 
the district in which the use is permitted. 

In addition to demonstrating compliance with the above criteria, any applicable conditions set forth in Section 38-79 
shall be met. 
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WILLIAM BARFIELD 
VA-17-06-043 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

Variance in R-1AA zoning district to allow a building height of 37.4 ft. 
in lieu of 35 ft. 
5511 Osprey Isle Lane, Orlando FL 32819 

East side of Osprey Isle Ln., north of Masters Blvd., west of S. 
Apopka Vineland Rd. 

21-23-28 

2.34 acres 

1 

ISLE OF OSPREY AT DR PHILLIPS 24/4 LOTS 13 & 14 

PARCEL ID: 21-23-28-3870-00-130 

NO. OF NOTICES: 40 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 5-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated April 14, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; and 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a brief presentation on the case, covering the location, site 
plan, previous variance approval in the area, and photographs. 

The applicant agreed with the staff analysis. 
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The BZA noted that the property was a double lot in an area of large houses with 
extremely large setbacks compared to the other lots. Also, the other house that was 
granted the height variance did not look out of place. 

Staff received (two) 2 commentaries in favor of the application and one ( 1) in opposition. 
There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the Variance. 

-2-
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Applicant: William Barfield 

BZA Number: VA-17-06-043 

BZA Date: 06/01/2017 

District: 1 

SecfTwn/Rge: 21-23-28-NW-B 

Tract Size: 2.34 acres 

Address: 5511 Osprey Isle Lane, Orlando FL 32819 

Location: East side of Osprey Isle Ln., north of Masters Blvd., west of S. Apopka Vineland 
Rd. 

- 3 -
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WILLIAM E. BARFIELD, P.A. 

April 14, 2017 

To Orange County Board of Adjustment. 

225 S WESTMONT A\'L SU!TE20.IO 
ALT ~\fO\'TE SrRJ).;(j~, Fl. Jn I •I 

WILLIAM"- 8AKF:IOLD, t:SQUIRI:: 
lllKECTLINI:: 44Cl7)4715-l8i>I> 
FACISMILIE ~ (856) 413-0427 

Ref: Variance request for 5511 Osprey Isle Land, Orlando Florid a/k/a Lots 13 and 14 Isle Of Osprey at 

Dr. Phillips. 

Dear Board Members: 

This is a request for variance to the 35' height limitation to permit the upper most section of the 

proposed home to be 37' 4 Y.". 

Mr. George Kirkland, trustee of the Kirkland Family 2001 Trust purchased the above property for the 

purpose of building his home. As indicted above this parcel is a double lot which is over 2 acres in size. 

The lot is apx. 350' wide at the building line and 266' to the mean high water line. Mr. Kirkland has a 

home designed and engineered and permitted. The Home as 8,774 square feet under air and 12,674 

under roof. The home is 127'6" wide and 80'5" deep. The Home is two story frame construction with 

stucco and stone veneer The property is Zoned R 1 AA. 

The Proposed house has a multi pitched roof with the highest ridgeline being 37' 4 %". The Zoning 

classification has a height limitation of 35'. We are requesting a variance to permit the higher section 

of the roof. The Variance will not adversely affect the neighborhood or surrounding property owners 

for the following reasons: 

1. The property is a double lot. Minimum lot width for R 1 AA is 85' but this property is 350' 

wide. 

2. Tfle Setback are much greater than the minimum required by Rl AA Zoning. The minimum 

required set back is 25' front and 7.5' side. The proposed front set back is 69.6' to the 

street. The proposed home is set back 78.5' from the left property line and 135' from the 

right property line. The home is also set back 80 ft from the mean high water line in the 

rear. 

3. We have submitted the plans to the Homeowners Association RfiCyE;JJI Ji;iDived 

them. ADQ ] A ?Rl7 
4. The proposed plan is consistent with other homes in the communitV.'We ffat'lf~viewed he 

homes built to date by examining the building records of Oran~~.l.4:1Mt1t.~e built at 

ZONING DIVISION 
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5535 Osprey Isle lane is substantially higher than we are requesting. Specifically the plans 

approved for construction by permit no. B92012391 has a roof height of 41.5' 

Attached hereto are two copies of the Proposed Site Plan and the Elevation drawings of the home. We 

are providing reduced copies at 8.5" X 14 and larger format at 11' x 17' for ease of. In addition we are 

attaching 2 copies of the HOA approval letter. Finally please find our check for the variance filing fees in 

the amount of $638.00. We are requesting your favorable consideration of this request. 

If you need any additional information, please contact me at your convenience. 

Sincerely 
7 

/ 

~z -~=~=-----:::. 
William E. Barfield 

BOCA RA"lON ·DESTIN· r·1 LAUDlRIJALE • MlAMl •ORLANDO• TALLAllASSl:I: • TAMPr\ •WEST PAI M AFAlH 

4ir,.1-11000J 

- 5 - 620



1- -------c--

- 6 - 621



--;;;:;n- -
l. 1.-S !;l.JIMOV- PAfP-0 •RO" HTI' ""°"""'''°""'""'"""" 10 T»IS SIJR\IEVOR NEOE ""'¥ 

_.0-lliSTM::TICHSCll Ur-llUCORDEO EM>~ THAT AF•Kl Tt<ISl'Ra'ERTY 
l'll{)"OTI[• - "-'1-'E'CT TOCoYEt<AN ..... ~ • .....,,,ENTS ,....0!S!'.'"ACl<ll OF OE::c<tD 

>."'1~!M?ll('Mll[MTS~•V£ BHNt<X:ATO<lUNLOUOmi.'MIOE SftOWM.~PTl';l'l'....,,..'NI~ •l-
l. n9.....,.YIS-f<)R lt<E:!KM--n Ol'Tl40StC~RT\l"IEtlm,....05>0CU.t>OC>lllE llRJ<O 

W'CfOORUS£0,,.._,""""R9'TIT'I' 
.. .._._,.'S -·Oii rne LOCATION (JI-_,.,; ...... ON""""'-"""' •• Ufi<) TO nECOf'GJJIVCT 
""'""°""''""'~ g<XNJ.,.YllEAl<-S•'fD""'IAl'Cf5"""-"5PU,,...O...._,.Ul>UtcTW"""....W""'-

5 --"'-"'00,. .. <XliOD "'-"
0 

MT\*,...,ONT>EU_. S><OWHAIJ~·lt"""'(ftft). 
<.~TVl ..... CIHLOCATEOIKZONE "X•>F~•~"-'"'-"""P•NOLNO '"°'""""'"''"'T'EOM-,...,. 

... ~M•l<EONLOCAliDIN<ONE ·~·Pf.<1,.iJUl...._.P,.,.~ NO 1:iow:Mll!IFO.O.T•O-o.<>O. 
1_ .... ,,.....ll<ESQ+<IW>I. R•,...~S•NT OUICOING-.i.L!;. '-"VES, II'""· M)f <<ICATUl <>'> °"""" 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Subject Property Address: 
5511 OSPREY ISLE LANE 

NOTE.: 
PROPOSED RESIDENCE SHOWN 
AS PROVIDED m THIS SURVEYOR. 

PROPOSED DRAINAGE "C" SHOWN AS 
PRO\llOED TO THIS SURVEYOR. 

ot;SCIO<PH')HolOI ll& 1'. ISLE o• OIS-V A.T !JR PHl.llPS ACCOllOU•G 
mT>EFU.r Tl*:ll'EOF AS1'E~ .. P\. .. DOOl<l•.P1'GF(:;I•. 
OF THE P\Jlll IC 1'EOOROS O• ORANGE COIJ"1Y fLQRIOA 

JOQHO· 1S-2280T 

!!:' sor:£'. 'ft\i 
OAAWN~i-CJC 

PC: JB-RP 

C>ECKEO BY: l'WJ 

~~ . ..,_.~_,, ... 
'" --'"- Lt-•CN"• 

'" ·--"-..."" 
~:=._ 
:::i,:.:"~o 

fl_:~:~ 

' ' ' ~-
' ' 

--20"39'01" 
21"39'10" 

·~~ t<"30"2fl'" 

-Dol .. Mglo 
20"38"J.I" 
n••-.":lfi"' 
9"35{16" 
,. •• ,.~3"" 

TREES ADDED: "2·11-16 
ELEVATIONS AOOED 08-08-16 
ADO F'ROPO$ED RESIDENCE· 0.-ACE ONLY 03-13-' 7 

""""'· .. '00- "'-""""""""'""~­.. ,,,."'""" ... '--""'"'"'""­''-'··'-''"""'""''------ """"""-'" __ , __ (;" 

- 7 -

CERTFIEO TO 

oo "°"STOAANllE S"'IB .._,_,,.,,, .. ......,." 
m" ..,,_,_,, .. 

. . 
~ 

GEORGE < ~IRl<LA~O .wP JO\' E KIR!<LA'IO 

..... ·-----~· 
_____ ,__ .. .. ____ ... _ .. _ ..... ___ ,._ .... 
--..~---·-­
____ _.. ... -... 

'.?iFc=t=-i¥!= 
R';;.,'d' ,,;;;,;J .aMOm 

622



GOVERNMENT 
FLOKIUA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

William Barfield 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-17-06-043 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
June 1, 2017 

Commission District: 1 

Variance in R-1AA zoning district to allow a building 
height of 37.4 ft. in lieu of 35 ft. 

East side of Osprey Isle Ln., north of Masters Blvd., west 
of S. Apopka Vineland Rd. 

5511 Osprey Isle Lane, Orlando, Florida, 32819 

21-23-28-3870-00-130 

40 

2.34 acres 

1 

R-1AA 

Vacant 

Single Family Residence 

The property is surrounded by single family residences 
to the north, south, and west. with Lake Blanche to the 
east. 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a building height of 37.4 feet in lieu of 
35 feet for a single family home. 
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2. The proposed house will be built on a double lot with side setbacks exceeding 
seventy-eight (78) feet, and front setbacks exceeding sixty-nine ( 69) feet, thus, 
minimizing any impacts on adjacent neighbors. 

3. The BZA approved a similar variance (for a property two (2) lots to the south) in 2000, 
to allow a building height of 40 feet in lieu of 35 feet. 

4. Approval of the request will not adversely impact anyone and the homeowner's 
association has approved the request. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated April 14, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; and 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

cc: William Barfield, Applicant 
225 S. Westmonte Avenue, Suite 2040 
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714 
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ANTHONY PHIPPS 
VA-17-06-045 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

Variances in P-D zoning district for a new screen enclosure and to 
validate the existing pool deck and existing spa as follows: 
1) New screen enclosure: Oft. from rear property line in lieu of 5 ft.; 
2) Existing pool deck: 0 ft. from rear property line in lieu of 5 ft.; and, 
3) Existing spa: 4 ft. from the rear property line in lieu of 5 ft. 
12458 Montalcino Circle, Windermere FL 34786 
West side of Montalcino Cir., east of Winter-Garden Vineland Rd., 
south of Overstreet Rd. 
25-23-27 
68 ft. x 130 ft. 
1 
CASA DEL LAGO - REPLAT 75/60 LOT 43 

PARCEL ID: 25-23-27-1213-00-430 
NO. OF NOTICES: 53 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 5-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated April 17, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; and 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 
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SYNOPSIS: Staff noted that the surrounding land uses included an elementary school 
to the north and a stormwater retention pond to the west, after which there are 
undevelopable wetlands. Staff also noted that there were two (2) correspondences in 
favor and none in opposition. The lot is irregularly shaped, which results in only the 
southern portion of the deck being located on the property line, while the northern 
portion is approximately three (3) feet off the property line. The majority of the lot is 
covered by the residence, which is pushed back to the rear of the lot, leaving minimal 
room for amenities such as a pool/spa and screen enclosure. Finally, a variance 
identical to this request had been approved in 2013, for a property to the south end of 
Montalcino Drive. 

The BZA noted that the lot was irregularly shaped, and that due to the size of the homes 
in this neighborhood, there is minimal room for improvements in the rear yard. Further, 
the HOA and the neighbors are in favor of the request, and it will have no impact on 
anyone. 

- 11 -
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Applicant: Anthony Phipps 

BZA Number: VA-17-06-045 

BZA Date: 06/01/2017 

District: 1 

Sec!Twn/Rge: 25-23-27-NE-A 

Tract Size: 68 ft. x 130 ft. 

Address: 12458 Montalcino Circle, Windermere FL 34786 

Location: West side of Montalcino Cir., east of Winter-Garden Vineland Rd., south of 
Overstreet Rd. 
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• • 
Anthony & Angella Phipps 

12458 Montalcino Circle 

Wi~dermere Fl, 34786 

CaS<! Del Lago ( Lot 43) 

April 11, 2017 

Ref: To allow Screen Enclosure on Property Line. 

Due to the fact that we live next to a retention pond located behind our home in Casa Del Lago (Replat 

75/60 Lot43) with numerous mosquitoes and other foreign object lurking we are requesting a screen 

enclosure be installed to our exiting pool. We have contracted with a pool company to install the screen 

enclosure however based on the fact the screen enclosure with be on property line a variance is 

required from the county prior to pulling permits. The county requires that I get approval from my 

neighbor (lot42) and my HOA. 

We currently have an aluminum fence 54 inches in height to code surrounding the exiting pool deck that 

will remain in place after the footer is installed. The footer will be installed inside of the aluminum 

fencing. Uke I said I have a retentioO pond behind me and building/ construction is complete around me. 

Both my neighbor (lot 42) and my HOA have no objection to me installing my screen enclosure 

considering that I need to get a variance approval from the county. 

1 have enclosed all the ne<:essaS)I documentation to support my request from the HOA and mv neighbor 

supporting my request. 

- 13 - 628



BOUNDARY"-&· AS-BUil T SURVEY 
DESCRIPllO!I: (AS FURNISHED) 
LOT 43, CASA DEL LAGO-REPLAT 
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PoJrrr m ~~ T'T'Cm -m ....... ~·-....,... 

LOT 42 
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GOVERNMENT 
fLORll>A 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

Anthony Phipps 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-17-06-045 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
June 1, 2017 

Commission District: 1 

Variances in P-D zoning district for a new screen 
enclosure and to validate the existing pool deck and 
existing spa as follows: 

1. New screen enclosure: 0 ft. from rear property line 
in lieu of 5 ft.; 

2. Existing pool deck: 0 ft. from rear property line in 
lieu of 5 ft.; and, 

3. Existing spa: 4 ft. from the rear property line in lieu 
of 5 ft. 

West side of Montalcino Cir., east of Winter-Garden 
Vineland Rd., south of Overstreet Rd. 

12458 Montalcino Circle, Windermere, FL 34786 

25-23-27-1213-00-430 

53 

68 ft. x 130 ft. 

1 

P-D 

Pool Deck 

Screen Enclosure 

N - Single Family Residence 

S - Single Family Residence 

- 15 -
630



E - ROW/Single Family Residence 

W - Retention Pond 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is requesting approval to validate an existing pool deck constructed 
zero (0) feet from the rear (west) property line. The applicant obtained approval 
from the Homeowner's Association for the construction, which consisted of 
installation of pavers. The applicant was not aware that installing pavers 
required a permit. The applicant also installed a spa which is located four ( 4) feet 
from the rear property line in lieu of five (5) feet. 

2. The subject property backs up to a stormwater management pond. To the north 
of the subject property is the Sunset Park Elementary School. 

3. The applicant has obtained a letter of support from the most impacted neighbor 
to the south. 

4. Due to the irregular shape of the rear property line, only the southern portion of 
the deck is actually zero (0) feet from the property line. The northern end of the 
deck is approximately three (3) feet from the rear property line. Due to the size 
of home, there is limited space in the rear for improvements, such as, pools and 
spas. 

5. In January 2013, an exact duplicate variance was granted for a residence eight 
(8) lots to the south on Montalcino Circle. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated April 17, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
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Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; and 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

cc: Anthony Phipps, Applicant 
P.O. Box 784291 
Winter Garden, FL 34778 
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MIKE LOPEZ 
VA-17-07-052 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 
S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

Variance in the R-3 zoning district to allow a 5 ft. high fence in the 
front yard in lieu of 4 ft. 
(Note: This is the result of code enforcement action). 
1925 Wakulla Way, Orlando FL 32839 
North side of Wakulla Way, west of S. Rio Grande Ave. 
22-23-29 
1.43 acres 
6 
INST NO 20160669886 INCOMPLETE PROPERTY DESC-- PLAN 
OF BLK 1 PROSPER COLONY D/109 THE W 60 FT OF LOT 27 
(LESS N 190 FT) & E 20.71 FT OF LOT 28 (LESS N 190 FT) & W 
88.9 FT OF E 109.61 FT OF S 285.78 FT OF LOT 28 

PARCEL ID: 22-23-29-7268-27-004 
NO. OF NOTICES: 95 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 5-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated April 20, 2017 and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; and 
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4. The applicant shall obtain a permit for the fence within ninety (90) days or this 
approval is null and void. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case, covering the location of the fence, 
site plan, previous variance denial in the area, and photographs. 

The applicant explained that the property had been vacant for three (3) years and had 
become a dumping ground with crime and vagrants and a four (4) foot fence would not 
keep anyone out. The applicant further stated the neighbors were in favor of the fence. 

The BZA confirmed it was not a corner lot and that a chain link fence will not affect 
visibility. The BZA stated that a five (5) foot fence would provide the necessary security, 
and advised the applicant to get proper permits. 

Staff received four (4) commentaries in favor of the application and one (1) in 
opposition. There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the Variance. 
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ROH Boulevard --

R-1A 

Pineway Drive 

R-1A 

Applicant: Mike Lopez 

BZA Number: VA-17-07-052 

BZA Date: 06/01/2017 

District: 6 

Sec!Twn/Rge: 22-23-29-NW-B 

Tract Size: 1.43 acres 

Address: 1925 Wakulla Way, Orlando FL 32839 

Location: North side of Wakulla Way, west of S. Rio Grande Ave. 
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February 2, 2017 

Mike Lopez 

1925 Wakulla way 

Orlando FL, 32839 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

1925 Wakulla Land Trust 

Dear Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals: 

I am writing this letter to seek fence variance for my home at 1925 Wakulla 
way in Orange County Florida. The current zoning rules state that the fence 
can be no higher than 4 foot tall. I respectfully request to install a black 
vinyl coated chain linked fence that is 5 feet tall. 

The proposed Variance would allow a security fence and gates to be built at 
the setback of 5 foot on the left and 7 foot on the right opposed to the 
property setback line of 25 feet. The fence cannot be built on the property 
setback line because the house it too close to property line. Granting th is 
variance would allow veihcles to be to be parked securely behind the fence 
in the driveway. The fence does not encroach nor impose any hardship on 
any neighboring properties. There are Several properties on Wakulla Way 
which have their 5 foot tall fence and gates on property line. Granting th is 
Variance would not represent any special privilege for the petitione. 

The fence at 1925 Wakulla was designed for security to prevent and 
protect us from nuisance crimes. 1925 Wakulla has been over ran with 
graffrt:i, illegal dumping, vagrants, theft and vandalis~ Effff~~ 8e to 
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improve the quality of the neighborhood. The proposed Variance would 
allow us the benefit of maintaining harmony, to improve the quality of life, 
property value, and peaceful co-existence with the neighborhood. 

We have taken the time to speak with our neighbors about the fence 
variance request. We have included is a supportive petition in favor of our 
request. We have attached photos and a copy of a recent survey of the 
property and highlighted the plans for a fence. 

I hope you agree that my request would . Should you have any questions, 
please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you for your thoughtful 
consideration of this request. 

Sincerely, 

Mike Lopez authorized agent 

1925 Wakulla Land Trust 

PO BOX 555130 

Orlando Fl, 32855-5130 

321-239-0264 
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As-Built 
Survey 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION; 
THE WEST 60 FEET OF LOT 27 LESS THE NORTli 190 
FEET THEREOF, AND THE EAST 20.71 FEET OF LOT28 
LESS THE NORTH 190 FEET THEREOF, ANO THE WEST 
88.90 FEET OF THE EAST 109.61 FEET OF THE SOUTH 
285.78 FEET OF LOT 28, ALL IN PROSPER COLONY AS 
RECORDED lN PLAT BOOK "O". PAGE(S} 109, PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
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1925 WAKULLA WAY 
ORLANDO. FLORIDA 32839 

LEGAL DESCRlf>TlON: (AS FURNISHED} 

l"•tiO' 
GRAPHIC SCALE 

2 O 20"IT"'"'...., • ...-.._~ 
SEE ABOVE FOR FlA.L LEGAL oRMut. i; ¥ 

BASIS OF BEARINGS: SEARll\IGS SHOWN HEREON ARE llASEO ON lt!E SOUTH LINE OF PROPERTY, BEINGS 119"10'45'W, PER 

Uc;T OJ' PC."SS!eU: ENCl-f•JACHMENTS: NONE FOUND 

OLS #: 16-12--0080 

CLIENT#: 1925WAKl.t.LA 

RFI n n.t.TF.: 12n812018 

LEGEND 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLORID:\ 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

Mike Lopez 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-17-07-052 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
June 1, 2017 

Commission District: 6 

Variance in the R-3 zoning district to allow a 5 ft. high 
fence in the front yard in lieu of 4 ft. 
(Note: This is the result of code enforcement action). 

North side of Wakulla Way, west of S. Rio Grande Ave. 

1925 Wakulla Way, Orlando, Florida, 32839 

22-23-29-7268-27-004 

95 

1.43 acres 

6 

R-3 

Triplex 

Triplex 

This property is surrounded by single family residences 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an existing fence to remain at five (5) 
feet in height in lieu of four (4) feet within the front yard setback area. 

2. The applicant constructed the front fence without a building permit and was cited by 
Code Enforcement. 
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3. The BZA denied a Variance in 2014, for a six (6) foot high fence in lieu of four (4) feet 
on a property located on the next adjacent street to the north. 

4. The applicant stated the fence is for security purposes, to protect the property from 
past incidents of graffiti, dumping, vagrants, theft, and vandalism. However, no 
documentation of such events was submitted. 

5. The applicant has provided a petition of approval, signed by four (4) adjacent 
neighbors. 

6. The request will not adversely impact anyone and will not cause any negative 
impacts to the neighborhood. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated April 20, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; and 

4. The applicant shall obtain a permit for the fence within ninety (90) days or this 
approval is null and void. 

cc: Mike Lopez, Applicant 
1335 44th Street 
Orlando, Florida 32839 
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ARLENE VALDEZ 
VA-17-06-044 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

Variances in the R-1 zoning district as follows: 
1) To allow existing accessory building to remain with 787 sq. ft. of 
area in lieu of 500 sq. ft.; and, 
2) To allow existing accessory building to remain 0 ft. from the side 
property line in lieu of 5 ft. 
(Note: This is the result of code enforcement action. Applicant 
advised the rear shed has been removed, batting cage poles will be 
removed, and tent canopy behind pool will be removed). 
14352 Model Road, Orlando FL 32826 
South side of Model Rd., west of Bonneville Dr., north of E Colonial 
Dr. 
14-22-31 
80 ft. x 300 ft. 
5 
PALM LAKES ESTATES U/71LOT23 

PARCEL ID: 14-22-31-6528-00-230 
NO. OF NOTICES: 87 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 5-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated April 17, 2017 and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 
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3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. Prior to issuance of permits, the applicant shall remove: the batting cage (and all 
poles), the gazebo/canopy behind the pool and rear yard shed; and 

5. The applicant shall obtain a permit for the accessory building within 120 days, or 
this approval becomes null and void. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case, covering the location of the fence 
and shed, site plan, and photographs. 

The applicant explained that the buildings were on the site when they purchased the 
property. The applicant stated that they have removed the batting cage and the 
gazebo/canopy behind the pool and the rear yard shed; and, stated they only want to 
keep the side shed. 

Code Enforcement confirmed the batting cage and gazebo/canopy behind the pool and 
rear yard shed have all been removed. 

The BZA appreciated that the applicant addressed the issues identified by Code 
Enforcement before coming before the BZA. 

There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the Variance. 

- 27 - 642



.. 

Applicant: Arlene Valdez 

BZA Number: VA-17-06-044 

BZA Date: 06/01/2017 

District: 5 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 23-22-31-NW-B 

Tract Size: 80 ft. x 300 ft. 
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Address: 14352 Model Road, Orlando FL 32826 

... 

... 

Location: South side of Model Rd., west of Bonneville Dr., north of E Colonial Dr. 
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Liliana Valdez 
14352 Model Rd 
Orlando FL 32826 

April 17, 2017 

To whom it may concern: 

This letter is to request a Variance for an ar:cessory building that was on the property when we 

purchased the home in 10/2010. We didn't know there were no permits until we received the notice of 

violation from the county early January 2017. The accessory building was already there and was built on 

the property line so we are requesting a Variance for the Sft setback needed. We built an addition to the 

accessory building for additional storage space but we didn't know that the building didn't have permits 

originally, the total sqft of the accessory building is 787sqft, and therefore we are requesting the 

additional 287sqlt.ln the pool area there is an open canopy and it has a fabric: cover on it. We would 

really appreciate the additional square footage as we believe we have more than enough space on the 

property and have removed additional structures on the property. Our house doesn't have any side 

neighbors and we have no association so we wouldn't be bothering anyone. We would really appreciate 

our request to be approved. 

Thank you in advance for your help with this matter. 
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BOUNDARY SURVEY 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION' 
LOT ZJ. PALM LA1CB ESTATES ACCORD!t.'G TO THE f'lAT THEREOF. AS RECORDED TH PLAT 
BCX>t:: U. PAGE 11 OF fH£ l'\IBUC RECORDS Of' OAAHG£ COUHJY. A.ORIDA. 

FLOOD INFORMATION' 
BY PERFORMING A SEARCH WITH THE LOCALGOIERNlNG MUNIOPALITY OR WWW.FEMAGQV, 
THE PROPERTY APPEARS TO BE LOCATED IN ZONE X. THIS POOPE!m' WAS FOUND IN ORANGE 
COUNTY, CQMMIJ/l,fTY NUMBER 12017'f, DATED Y/2~ 

CERTIFIED TO, 
A.~LENE VALDEZ 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

Arlene Valdez 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-17-06-044 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
June 1, 2017 

Commission District: 5 

Variances in the R-1 zoning district as follows: 1) To allow 
existing accessory building to remain with 787 sq. ft. of area 
in lieu of 500 sq. ft.; and, 2) To allow existing accessory 
building to remain 0 ft. from the side property line in lieu of 5 
ft. 

(Note: This is the result of code enforcement action. 
Applicant advised the rear shed has been removed, batting 
cage poles will be removed, and tent canopy behind pool will 
be removed). 

South side of Model Rd., west of Bonneville Dr., north of E 
Colonial Dr. 

14352 Model Road, Orlando, Florida, 32826 

14-22-31-6528-00-230 

87 

80 ft. x 300 ft. 

5 

R-1 

Single Family Residence 

Single Family Residence 

The property is surrounded by vacant land, with a single 
family residence to the north 

- 31 -
646



STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is requesting variances to allow a 787 sq. ft. accessory building to remain with 
a zero (0) foot side setback. 

2. The applicant has stated the structures were there when they purchased the house in 2010. 
However, the applicant added 287 sq. ft. to the accessory building without permits. 

3. Code Enforcement cited the applicant for a batting cage, gazebo, and sheds. 

4. The applicant has stated they will remove the batting cage, the gazebo/canopy behind the 
pool, and rear yard shed. 

5. The portion of the adjacent lot impacted by the zero (0) foot setback does not appear to be 
buildable. The owner of that lot has not submitted any letters of support. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

If the BZA approves the request, the following conditions should be imposed: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated April 17, 2017, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment {BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the 
applicant's changes require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit 
from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for 
issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the 
obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a 
violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all 
other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by 
the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans 
revised to comply with the standard; 

4. Prior to issuance of permits, the applicant shall remove: the batting cage (and all poles), 
the gazebo/canopy behind the pool, and rear yard shed; and 

5. The applicant shall obtain a permit for the accessory building within 120 days, or this 
approval becomes null and void;. 

cc: Arlene Valdez {Applicant's Representative), Liliana Valdez (Applicant), 14352 Model Road, 
Orlando, Florida 32826 
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L YMARI SIERRA 
VA-17-06-048 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variances in the R-1 zoning district as follows: 
1) To construct a 750 sq. ft. accessory building (garage) in lieu of 500 
sq. ft.; and, 
2) To construct a 5 ft. high fence along the front of the property in lieu 
of 4 ft. 
1724 Bonneville Drive, Orlando FL 32826 

West side of Bonneville Dr., north of E. Colonial Dr. 

14-22-31 

100 ft. x 200 ft. 

5 
PALM LAKES ESTATES U/71 LOT 17 

14-22-31-6528-00-170 

NO. OF NOTICES: 106 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions as amended (unanimous; 5-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated April 18, 2017 and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 
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4. The exterior of the proposed accessory structure shall match the exterior color of 
the existing house; and 

5. The fence shall be consistent with the design as submitted. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case, covering the location of the fence 
and garage, site plan, and photographs. 

The applicant stated they have received additional letters of support from their 
neighbors. 

The BZA confirmed there was no HOA and other properties had fences in the front yard. 
The BZA was concerned about the type of fence and wanted a fifth condition added 
stating that the fence shall be consistent with the design as submitted. 

Staff received three (3) commentaries in favor of the application and none in opposition. 

There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the Variance with the addition of condition #5. 

- 34 -
649



... .. ... 

.. , 

Applicant: Lymari Sierra 

BZA Number: VA-17-06-048 

BZA Date: 06/01/2017 

District: 5 

Sec!Twn/Rge: 23-22-31-NW-B 

Tract Size: 100 ft. x 200 ft. 

Address: 1724 Bonneville Drive, Orlando FL 32826 

Location: West side of Bonneville Dr., north of E. Colonial Dr. 
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Orange County 
Board of County Commissioners 
201 South Rosalind Ave 
Orlando, FL 32802 

RE: Variance 
Parcel ID 14-22-31-6528-00-170 

Applicants: Jesus A. Montesinos and Lymari Sierra 
Address: 1724 Bonneville Dr. 
Orlando, FL 32826 

To Whom It May Concern; 

This proposal letter is to request your consideration to evaluate and grant an approval of a 
Variance to build an accessory building at the referenced site. o.r1d. a ';5 1.-fm()+fuli fo·J<.:/4-
cj..u.J. -\!> 'rv1:J.. ~ WU.O,.CJ/ld.. bus<j 1n.r~ fU::.Cld . . ~ 
We are looking to build a much needed detached garage to storage and keep in a safe 
place our personal, classic vehicle, motorcycle and personal property such as lawn mower 
and tools. \NN...O-A.A '-l w<>rta:Nii Cl~~ ~Ol'1d IJ.»... -e.a..U-V 
how LO.. Vl ~ 11\ cdcii::ltOo -to-' Q.UCU'-Lt::~t...erfOd Dj'''-'-ffl:J\<JL, cu"d !><kw 
The proposed location of this is well inside the setbacks on the property as required by the 
County. \}JL r\l....Ld. Ct Sl.u..vvcl i-uj.c.lok.d ~d..;17-lt:>Sio•~ ~(CUD 
O...id. t.-uf .sa._ ft_ CV'ld.. <..11.c...lo.S....o 10 pnw<..n-t- IU:(.f'"-'\ u.n c v.:.t o 1 (i.,..f<.., 
The mentioned property is zoned R-1 and allows for a 500 sqft detache'd garage.o.1;tl. 4•·fwn~­
We are looking to build a 750 sqft described as 25X30X 12 ih-C:S i:s -jt<A.srm.Uuf-~ bu;uJ 
The materials use; 3:12 Pitch Roof, Master Rib Gavalume Pearl Gray Walls, Master Rib / 
Gavalume Black Trim, (2) Rollup Doors, 1 Entry Door. Co~+ U t( !'7 100D 'V.~ G\.~S~ll C.OC-r 
Enclosed please find a color chart and photos of similar buildings to use as reference. btouc 
UJ(-t1A.J~ Q.Jlj>f'>c.i..c...I <Yf-1tvfl,t.c.... w (. ()JH1 doCUl ,+<u>11 bti.StU{;.,IC<fx- .J'~ 
There are similar large buildings in the surrounding area. Please consider this variance 
request as this building would be a beautiful addition to my property and for the area which 
is currently in development with a mix ~e of residential and commercial. • _ . ~ 
~ f.A.ilJ_ l"\U o \:>J{ ct.Lo~ --\1'l9IYI 0-4 Y\.LL~ CT ao If 1.0t I\ llnfl rDI'-'- ll-<( G.<tc.. 
1t you have any questions or need further informatton you can contact us at 407 579-9753. 

Sincerely, 

~y,;{;~rA.Mon~;s 
f'./ff'-!Yltt-r !fl# 

Lymari Sier~ 
,p, 0. BOX 780268 

1 Orlando, FL 32878-0268 
Cell 407 579 9753 
Email: marey sierra@yahoo.com 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

Lymari Sierra 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #V A-17 -06-048 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
June 1, 2017 

Commission District: 5 

Variances in the R-1 zoning district as follows: 
1) To construct a 750 sq. ft. accessory building (garage) 
in lieu of 500 sq. ft.; and, 
2) To construct a 5 ft. high fence along the front of the 
property in lieu of 4 ft. 

West side of Bonneville Dr., north of E. Colonial Dr. 

1724 Bonneville Drive, Orlando, Florida, 32826 

14-22-31-6528-00-170 

106 

100 ft. x 200 ft. 

5 

R-1 

Vacant 

Single family residence with detached garage 

This property abuts single family residences to the south 
and west, and vacant land to the north and west. 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is requesting variances to construct a five (5) foot high fence along the 
front of the property and an oversize accessory building (garage) behind the house. 

- 40-
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2. The applicant has stated the reasons for the one ( 1) foot fence height variance are 
high crime in the area and a frontage on a busy road. The proposed fence will be 
decorative iron. 

3. The applicant has stated the reasons for the garage size variance are to 
accommodate storage, and to provide secure parking for four (4) working adults who 
will be residing in the house. 

4. The proposed garage will be located over 170 feet from the front property line. 

5. The neighbors have signed letters of no objection to this proposal. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated April 18, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; and 

4. The exterior of the proposed accessory structure shall match the exterior color of 
the existing house. 

cc: Lymari Sierra, Applicant's Representative 
Jesus A. Montesinos and Maria Nieves, Applicant 
P.O. Box 780268 
Orlando, FL 32878-0268 
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JONATHAN McGRATH VA-17-06-042 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variances in the R-CE zoning district as follows: 
1) To construct detached accessory structure (summer kitchen and 
bathroom) 20 ft. from the Normal High Water Elevation of Pocket 
Lake in lieu of 50 ft.; and, 
2) To construct swimming pool and pool deck 20 ft. from the Normal 
High Water Elevation of Pocket Lake in lieu of 50 ft. 
(Note: The property backs up to a canal that leads into Pocket Lake). 
10330 Pocket Lane, Orlando FL 32836 
West side of Pocket Lane, west of S. Apopka Vineland Road, south 
of Kilgore Road 
09-24-28 
1 acre 
1 

WILLIS R MUNGERS LAND SUB E/22 COMM SE COR LOT 39 
RUN N00-01-28W 360 FT TH RUN N89-24-08W 60FT TH RUN S00-
01-28E 34.28 FT FOR POB TH RUN N44-36-00W 280.9 FT N25-42-
59E 7.74 FT N63-54-55W 44.06 FT N26-11-20E 7.72 FT N44-36-
00W 62.34 FT TO A PT ON W LINE OF 
09-24-28-5844-00-398 

NO. OF NOTICES: 29 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated April 12, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

- 42 -
657



3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. Approval of this request does not constitute approval of the use of septic tanks and 
wells. The use of septic tanks and wells shall be in accordance with all applicable 
regulations; 

5. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall record in the 
official records of Orange County an Indemnification/Hold Harmless Agreement 
which indemnifies Orange County from any damages caused by flooding and shall 
inform all interested parties that the detached accessory structure and the 
swimming pool and pool deck is no closer than twenty (20) feet from the Normal 
High Water Elevation of Pocket/Fish Lake Canal; 

6. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the applicant shall complete a Conservation 
Area Determination with the Environmental Protection Division. Any impacts to any 
conservation areas shall be in accordance with all Orange County regulations; and 

7. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the applicant shall obtain a flood plain permit. 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant is requesting variances to construct a detached accessory 
structure (summer kitchen and bathroom) twenty (20) feet from the Normal High Water 
Elevation of Pocket Lake in lieu of fifty (50) feet; and, to construct a swimming pool and 
pool deck twenty (20) feet from the Normal High Water Elevation of Pocket Lake in lieu 
of fifty ( 50) feet. 

Staff gave a presentation of the property, noting that multiple variances have been 
granted on Pocket Lane and one (1) approved on the subject property in 2009. The 
BZA discussed existing buildings on the subject property and the adjacent property to 
the north. 

The applicant was present and agreed with the staff recommendation of approval. 

Staff received one (1) commentary in favor and none in opposition. There being no one 
present to support or oppose the requests, the public hearing was closed. 
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Applicant: Jonathan McGrath 

BZA Number: VA-17-06-042 

BZA Date: 06/01/2017 

District: 1 

SeclTwn/Rge: 09-24-28-NE-A 

Tract Size: 1 acre 

Address: 10330 Pocket Lane, Orlando FL 32836 

. I 
I -·' ... I 

I 
~-r -i 

-- '-~~,.E.Limpus Road 

Location: West side of Pocket Lane, west of S. Apopka Vineland Road, south of Kilgore 
Road 
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Jonathan McGrath 
CONSTRUCTION 

Creating a Masterpiu:e, One Client al a Tinre 

1681 Powell Street • Longwood, FL 32750 • OFFICE 407-260-8077 • FAX 407-260-2271 

April 11, 2016 

To Orange County Board of Zoning, 

Cover letter Re: 10330 l'ockcl Lane Orlando, FL 32836 

Variance - request to reduce the SO'rear set back fro1n the NJ-1\\IL to 24·4·· 

Project - outdoor living designed to blenJ \Vilh e:\.isring single fa1nily ho1nc. 

\\le arc proposing a detached covered Pavilion \Vith a su111111cr kitchen, storage and Yi bath plus 5,vi1n1ning poo[ ,,•ith 
paver deck on grade. 

• l'avilion and colu111ns ,,.jll be c:oncrete, 1nasonry, stucco (stucco inside and out) exterior grade dl}''"all ceiling 
and ti tile roof. The construction deLails '"ill rna1ch the existing house painted stucco, \VOOd fascia, alu1ninurn 
soffit, cen1ent tile roof and paver/tile floor. The Pavilion \\'ill be I 8'x28'x up to 18' tall \Vith saine pitch as 
house. 504 square feel. Included in the pavilion is the storage approx .. 5.5"x7' and !h bath approx. 5.5'x5' 
v.·i!l be enclosed uncondilioned space. The finished floor elevation of the .storage and Yz bath \Viii be the same 
as the existing patio. The p;iver deck \vill be approx_ 4·• lo\ver lhan the existing patio on grade. 

• Pool \Vill be ccn1cnt \vith a dian1ond brite finish \Vith a sun-deck and v.•ater feature. Pool l 8"x32- sun shelf 
9'x9' and \vater featul'e J'x 16' 

• Paver deck \Viii be ccn1ctlt or travertine pavcrs 58.S'x 43.8- plus equipment paver deck 10'x7.S' 

Siruzaly, 

-~ 
/Jonathan McGrath 

< / 

i/ State Certified Contractor 
CGR, CAPS, CGP 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

Jonathan McGrath 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-17-06-042 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Marla Molina 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
June 1, 2017 

Commission District: 1 

Variances in the R-CE zoning district as follows: 

1) To construct detached accessory structure (summer 
kitchen and bathroom) 20 ft. from the Normal High 
Water Elevation of Pocket Lake in lieu of 50 ft.; and 

2) To construct swimming pool and pool deck 20 ft. from 
the Normal High Water Elevation of Pocket Lake in lieu 
of 50 ft. 

(Note: The property backs up to a canal that leads into 
Pocket Lake). 

West side of Pocket Lane, west of S. Apopka Vineland 
Road, south of Kilgore Road 

10330 Pocket Lane, Orlando, FL 32836 

09-24-28-5844-00-398 

29 

1 acre 

1 

R-CE 

Single Family Residence 

Summer Kitchen and Swimming Pool 
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SURROUNDING USES: N - Single Family Residences 

S - Single Family Residences 

E - Single Family Residences 

W - Pocket/Fish Lake Canal 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is proposing to construct a detached accessory structure (summer 
kitchen and bathroom) and a swimming pool and pool deck twenty (20) feet from 
the Normal High Water Elevation of Pocket Lake in lieu of fifty (50) feet. The 
property backs up to a canal that leads into Pocket Lake. 

2. On August 6, 2009, a Variance on the subject property was approved to an 
enclosed existing detached accessory building (carport) two (2) feet from the side 
property line in lieu of five (5) feet. 

3. Research reveals that variances have been approved for accessory uses on the 
surrounding lakefront lots. Those variances were for accessory structures in the 
front yard and a height variance for a fence. 

4. The requested variance represents a deviation of sixty percent (60%) from code 
requirements. Although, the deviation may be extreme, the shape of the lot 
causes the front setback line to be recessed further into the lot and the canal is 
creating an extremely large setback from the west property line. The shape of 
the lot is a hardship on the land. 

5. The proposal shows that the applicant has made efforts to design the proposed 
structure and swimming pool to follow the angle of the rear property line. 

6. The proposed structure shall match the principal residence in design and 
materials. 

7. The Environmental Protection Division (EPD) reviewed this request and has no 
objections. 

8. The applicant was advised that if the variances are approved by the Board of 
County Commissioners, prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property 
owner is required to record in the official records of Orange County an 
Indemnification/Hold Harmless Agreement. The applicant is aware that this 
process may take four (4) to six (6) months to process. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated April 12, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. Approval of this request does not constitute approval of the use of septic tanks and 
wells. The use of septic tanks and wells shall be in accordance with all applicable 
regulations; 

5. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall record in the 
official records of Orange County an Indemnification/Hold Harmless Agreement 
which indemnifies Orange County from any damages caused by flooding and shall 
inform all interested parties that the structure is no closer than twenty (20) feet from 
the Normal High Water Elevation of Pocket/Fish Lake Canal; 

6. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the applicant shall complete a Conservation 
Area Determination with the Environmental Protection Division. Any impacts to any 
conservation areas shall be in accordance with all Orange County regulations; and 

7. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the applicant shall obtain a flood plain permit. 

cc: Jack McGrath, Applicant 
1681 Powell Street 
Longwood, Florida 32750 
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CHRISTIAN LEARNING ACADEMY 
SE-17-06-051 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 
S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 
NO. OF NOTICES: 

Special Exception in the A-1 zoning district to convert existing 
residence into a private school for up to 40 students, grades K-12. 
(Note: The applicant wants to convert a residence into 1 classroom 
building. No new vertical construction is proposed). 

820 Roger Williams Road, Apopka FL 32703 
West side of Roger Wiiiiams Rd., north of N. Orange Blossom Tr. 

14-21-28 

4.2 acres 

2 
E 318 FT OF S1/2 OF NE1/4 OF NE1/4 OF NW1/4 OF SEC 14-21-
28 (LESS N 151.25 FT & LESS S 30 FT & LESS E 30 FT FOR R/W) 

14-21-28-0000-00-015 and 14-21-28-0000-00-045 

99 

DECISION: APPROVED the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it met 
the requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County Code, 
Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does not adversely affect 
general public interest; further, said approval is subject to the following conditions 
(unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated April 19, 2017 and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 
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3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. A twenty-four (24) inch high evergreen hedge supplemented with evergreen trees 
twenty-five (25) feet on-center and ten (10) feet tall shall be planted along the north 
line of Parcel #14-21-28-0000-00-045 and along the east line of same parcel along 
Roger William Road. Landscaping around the building perimeter shall be in 
accordance with Chapter 24, Orange County Code. Existing trees and/or 
vegetation may be used to meet the landscaping requirements; 

5. If the school converts to a charter school then all requirements of the new school 
siting ordinance (Ordinance No. 2017-06) shall be met; 

6. No access onto Oakville Lane to the west; and 

7. Obtain permits within two (2) years or this approval becomes null and void. 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant operates a private school adjacent to the north. He owns 
property adjacent to the south. He wants to convert the old house into a classroom 
building for up to forty (40) additional students. Additional parking will be provided. 

Staff advised the BZA that there is an elementary school located directly across Roger 
Williams Road and that the neighborhood is already coping with those impacts. Staff 
supports this request because the proposal is minimal with minor impacts. 

The applicant spoke briefly about his request. He agreed with the conditions of 
approval. 

The BZA concluded this request was reasonable and the most impacted property owner 
submitted a letter of no objection. There was no opposition. 
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Applicant: Christian Leaming Academy 

BZA Number: SE-17-06-051 

BZA Date: 06/01/2017 

District: 2 

Sec!Twn/Rge: 14-21-28-NW-B 

Tract Size: 4.2 acres 

Address: 820 Roger Williams Road, Apopka FL 32703 

Location: West side of Roger Williams Rd., north of N. Orange Blossom Tr. 
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April 18, 2017 

Orange County Zoning Dept 
201 S Rosal ind Ave 
Orlando, FL 32801 

Bravo Engineering, LLC 
7221 Aloma Ave, Ste 300 

Winter Park, Florida 32792 
(407) 252-1671 

Chris@BravoEngineeringLLC.Com 

Re: Christian Learning Aca~emy Classroom Bldg Project 

Dear County Staff: 

Included herewith is a Spe4;ial Exception applicalion package for the above referenced project. These are 
partially developed lots located within unincorporated Orange County, at 820 and 830 Roger Williams Rd, 
beh.veen S Orange Blossorn Tr and E Sen1oran Blvd, near Apopka. (Parcel Id No's. \4-21-28-0000-00-015 & 
14-21-28-0000-00-045) 

Lot 045 is owned by Bryce & Brooke POeger. Loi OJ 5 is owned by Pastor Louis Pfleger. The Ptlegers are 
officers of the Christian Learning Academy, Inc. The Christian Lean1ing Academy is a K-12 private school. 
Its main campus is co-located \.Vith Calvary Church of the Nazarene at 750 Roger Willia111s Rd. 

Per the conversations with County staff, both lots are heing handled under a single application with Pastor 
Louis Pfleger as the applicant A second paper copy is included with this submittal as an exhibit so that all 
the owners' infonnation is reflected herein. 

The proposed improvements affect both parcels, Lots 015 and 045. There is a single-family residential 
structure and several ancillary structures located on each parcel. According to the Orange County Property 
Appraiser's webpage, they are as follows: 

1) A 2,112 SF Single-Family Residence, constructed in 2001, located on Lot 045. This building is 
currently being used for residential purposes. The applicant intends lo improve this structure and use 
it as a K-12 classroom building. 

2) A 1,992 SF Single-Family Residence, constructed in 1947, located on Lot 015. This building is 
currently being used for residential purposes. The applicant does not intend to improve this structure 
at this tin1c, and it will be used for storage until it is approved for another use. 

'f'he owner requests a Special Exception to use these properties for a private K-12 school, "Education". The 
proposed classroom building will be located on Loi 045, but the access to the property will be across lot 015. 

The applicant will i111prove the existing building located on Lot 045. These improvements will include the 
removal of interior \Valls to create two (2) instructional roo111s and enclosure of existing patios. The gross 
area will remain unchanged; but, the ''living" area \\1ill increase from ±1,667 SF to ±1,800 SF. The applicant 
will improve the existing dirt road located on Lot 015 and provide the necessary site improvements. (i.e. 
onsitc parking, pedestrian connection, retention, landscaping, etc) 

'T\vo (2) teachers and a maxin1u111 of 40 high school students are proposed to be located in the building. The 
building will be used Monday through Friday from 7:00 AM to 3:00 PM, from early August until the middle 
of June, as a classroom. The students \viii use the grass areas around the building for recess and physical 
education classes during the aforementioned hours. 

The school has a good relationship "'ith the o\vners of the neighboring properties, and a letter of support 
from the neighbor located north of the proposed c[assroo1n huilding has been included with this application 
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.County Staff 
Orange County 

April 18, 2017 

package. The school has operated at its current facility for a nu1nber of years, and a public elen1entary school 
is located directly across the street; so, the proposed improvements ttre consislenl with the current use and the 
surrounding area. 

21 improved parking spaces have been shown on the plan for the ne\IJ building. The newly improved drive­
aisle will enable an einergency vehicle to approach an exterior door \vithout being more than 150' long; 
therefore, based on my co1nmunication with the assistant fire rnarshal, the fire departn1ent is willing to back 
out of the site \Vithout an on site tun1 around. 

I trust that you'll find the inforn1ation provided sufficient for you to recom1nend approval of the requested 
Special Exception; however, if you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at your 
convenience. 

Very truly yours. 
Bravo Engineering, LLC , 

~ 
Christopher T. Bravo, P.E. 

Project Engineer 

cc: File, Christian Learning Academy 

Page 2 of2 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-17-06-051 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Rocco Relvini 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
June 1, 2017 

Commission District: 2 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

HEARING TYPE: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

Christian Learning Academy 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 

Special Exception in the A-1 zoning district to convert 
existing residence into a private school for up to 40 students, 
grades K-12. 

(Note: The applicant wants to convert a residence into 1 
classroom building. No new vertical construction is 
proposed). 

West side of Roger Williams Rd., north of N. Orange 
Blossom Tr. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 820 Roger Williams Road 

PARCEL ID: 14-21-28-0000-00-015 
14-21-28-0000-00-045 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 99 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

4.2 acres 

2 

A-1 

Single Family Residence 

Interior renovations into 2 classrooms for 40 new high school 
students 
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SURROUNDING USES: N - Private school owned by applicant 
S - Commercial uses 
E - Lovell Elementary School 
W - Single Family Residences 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant proposes to incorporate two (2) parcels with the existing school to the 
north. The name of the school is the Christian Leaming Academy. It is a K-12th grade 
private school. It is not a charter school; 

2. The applicant proposes to convert the 2, 112 sq. ft. home into two (2) classrooms to 
accommodate forty (40) additional high school permits. The applicant understands 
permits are required for these renovations; 

3. The applicant is adding twenty-one (21) new parking spaces as well. This meets the 
parking requirement for the two (2) new classrooms; 

4. Access to the new site will be from the adjacent parcel to the south from Roger 
Williams Road. 

5. The most impacted property owner who resides adjacent to both the existing school 
and proposed instructional classrooms submitted a letter of no objection. 

6. Staff has no objection to this request as it is a logical extension of the existing school 
and the most impacted neighbor submitted a letter of no objection. 

7. Staff recommends no access onto Oakville Lane to the west. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated April 19, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
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undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. A twenty-four (24) inch high evergreen hedge supplemented with evergreen trees 
twenty-five (25) feet on-center and ten (10) feet tall shall be planted along the north 
line of Parcel #14-21-28-0000-00-045 and along the east line of same parcel along 
Roger William Road. Landscaping around the building perimeter shall be in 
accordance with Chapter 24, Orange County Code. Existing trees and/or 
vegetation may be used to meet the landscaping requirements; 

5. If the school converts to a charter school then all requirements of the new school 
siting ordinance (Ordinance No. 2017-06) shall be met; 

6. No access onto Oakville Lane to the west; and 

7. Obtain permits within two (2) years or this approval becomes null and void. 

cc: Chris Bravo, Applicant's Representative 
7221 Aloma Avenue, Suite 300 
Winter Park, Florida 32792 
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GEMMA E. JACKSON 
VA-17-06-049 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 
S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variances in the R-CE zoning district to construct an accessory use 
(sports court) as follows: 
1) In the front yard in lieu of side or rear yards; and, 
2) To allow 10 ft. high fence in lieu of 6 ft. in the front yard. 
(Note: Proposed multi-sport court includes basketball hoops, two 
soccer goals, 10 ft. high nylon mesh netting, and a 15 ft. high light 
pole). 
9085 Charles E. Limpus Road, Orlando FL 32836 
West side of Charles E. Limpus Rd., south of Darlene Dr. 
09-24-28 
2.61 acres 
1 

BEG 869.51 FT N & 102 FT W OF SECOR OF NE1/4 RUNS 68 
DEG W 109.75 FT N 1171.38 FT M/L TON LINE OF S S1/2 OF 
NE1/4 OF NE1/4 E 102 FT S 1130.89 FT MIL TO POB SEC 09-24-
28 
09-24-28-0000-00-014 

NO. OF NOTICES: 79 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, 
said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated January 14, 2006, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

3. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
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undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

4. The light pole shall have down lit fixtures. Light glare shall be directed downward 
and not out towards adjacent properties; and 

5. For homeowners and their guests use only. 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant is proposing to construct an accessory structure (sports 
court) in the front yard in lieu of the side or rear yards. The proposed multi-sport court 
includes basketball hoops, two soccer goals, a ten (10) foot high fence (nylon mesh 
netting) in lieu of six (6) feet, and a fifteen (15) foot high light pole. 

Staff gave a brief presentation on the case, addressing the location, site plan, and 
photographs. Staff noted that multiple and similar variances have been granted on 
Charles E. Limpus Road. Staff also discussed variances approved for the subject 
property in 2003. 

The applicant was present and agreed with the staff recommendation of approval. 

Staff received one ( 1) commentary in favor and none in opposition. There being no one 
present to support or oppose the requests, the public hearing was closed. 
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Applicant: Gemma E. Jackson 

BZA Number: VA-17-06-049 

BZA Date: 06/01/2017 

District: 1 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 09-24-28-NE-A 

Tract Size: 2.61 acres 

Address: 9085 Charles E. Limpus Road, Orlando FL 32836 

Location: West side of Charles E. Limpus Rd., south of Darlene Dr. 
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PORT 
0 U R T. 

SPORT COURT OF CENTRAL FLORIDA 

888-891-5891 
j@sportcourtcfl.com 

1965 W Fairbanks 
ave 

Winter Park, FL 
32789 

April 17, 2017 

Orange County Board of Zoning, 

The purpose of this project is to build a play area on the front yard, a 

consistent trend with the homes in the neighborhood. It will be a multi-sport 

court wrrh a basketball hoop. two soccer goals, and a light pole. Building 

process should take no longer than ten days, and installers will work 
between the hours of 7am and 5pm. 

This variance request is tor the follo-Mng(3) items: 

Court positioning is 7' t" from east property line (less than 1 O'): 
Nylon netting around the court is 10' high (over 6' height): 

Court location is on the front yard (location of new court). 

The proposed court will be a 100' x 40' concrete slab wrrh 2' x 2' extensions 

on the east and west sides of court tor 15' light pole on west extension and 

1 O' high(12'6" at official height) basketball hoop on east extension, and 4' x 

12' extensions on the north and south sides of the court for two opposing 

soccer goals. Total square footage of court: 4104 sq ft. 

Proposed court to be built on the front yard, 155' away from the street. 162' 

away from the garage structure, 7' 1" away from east property line (5' 1" at 

hoop base), and 56' away from west property line. 

Proposed court to have nylon mesh ball containment netting all around the 

court edges (same dimensions as the court concrete slab) at 1 O' hgh. 

Total linear feet of nylon mesh netting around court: 296 linear ft. 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

Gemma E. Jackson 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-17-06-049 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Marla Molina 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
June 1, 2017 

Commission District: 1 

Variances in the R-CE zoning district to construct an 
accessory use (sports court) as follows: 1) In the front 
yard in lieu of side or rear yards; and, 2) To allow 10 ft. 
high fence in lieu of 6 ft. in the front yard. 
(Note: Proposed multi-sport court includes basketball 
hoops, two soccer goals, 10 ft. high nylon mesh netting 
and a 15 ft. high light pole). 

West side of Charles E. Limpus Rd., south of Darlene 
Dr. 

9085 Charles E. Limpus Road, Orlando, FL 

09-24-28-0000-00-014 

79 

2.61 acres 

1 

R-CE 

Single Family Residence 

Sports Court 

N - Pocket Lake 

S - ROW/Single Family Residence 

E - Single Family Residence 

W - Single Family Residence 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is requesting to construct an accessory structure (sports court) in 
front yard in lieu of side or rear yards. The proposed multi-sport court includes 
basketball hoops, two (2) soccer goals, a ten (10) foot high fence (nylon mesh 
netting) in lieu of six (6) feet, and a fifteen (15) foot high light pole. 

2. The location of the proposed accessory use makes the most sense because 
there is more open space in the front yard than in the rear yard or side yards. In 
addition, the sports court is approximately 155 feet from the front property line. 
Adjacent property owners will be not impacted. 

3. Staff visited the site and supports this request. The BZA has approved several 
accessory uses throughout this neighborhood. They include tennis court, a guest 
house, a garage, and a pool cabana. 

4. On November 3, 2003, the following Variances were approved for subject 
property: 

(a) Construct single family residence 48 feet in height in lieu of 35 feet; 

(b) Allow three (3) detached accessory buildings (a two-story (2) 
garage/storage/playrooms and one ( 1) cabana with bathroom and 
outdoor kitchen) with cumulative square footage of 2,900 sq. ft. in lieu 
of 500 sq. ft.; and, 

(c) Allow two (2) detached accessory buildings (garage/storage/playroom) 
as follows: 

a. In front of principal structure in lieu of side or rear; 
b. Two (2) stories in height in lieu of one (1) story; and, 
c. 29 ft. in height in lieu of 15 ft. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated January 14, 2006, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 
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2. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

3. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

4. The light pole shall have down lit fixtures. Light glare shall be directed downward 
and not out towards adjacent properties; and 

5. For homeowners and their guests use only. 

cc: Tiago K. Azevedo, Applicant's Representative 
1965 W. Fairbanks Avenue 
Winter Park, Florida 32789 

Gemma E. Jackson, Applicant 
9085 Charles E. Limpus Road 
Orlando Florida 32836 
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MARK NASRALLAH 
SE-17-06-047 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 
S-T-R: 

Special Exception in the R-CE-C zoning district to construct a 1,060 
sq. ft. attached Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) for applicant's 
parents. 
3401 Chaine Du Lac Blvd., Windermere FL 34786 
Southwest corner of Chaine Du Lac Blvd., and Lake Butler Blvd. 
12-23-27 

TRACT SIZE: 1 acre 
DISTRICT#: 1 
LEGAL: CHAI NE DU LAC 27/60 LOT 10 (LESS PT TAKEN N/K/A PARK AVE 

WEST PB69 PG59) 
PARCEL ID: 12-23-27-1306-00-100 
NO. OF NOTICES: 46 

DECISION: APPROVED the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it met 
the requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County Code, 
Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does not adversely affect 
general public interest; further, said approval is subject to the following conditions 
(unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated April 18, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; and 
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4. The Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) shall be occupied by an immediate family 
member for a minimum of three (3) years. The ADU may be occupied by a 
nonrelative three (3) years after being initially occupied by a relative or after the 
relative has died, whichever occurs first. 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant is proposing a 6,900 sq. ft. home. He wants to add a 1,060 
sq. ft. Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) inside of the new home. 

Staff advised the BZA that the new home will blend in with the other homes in the area 
and the proposed ADU will not be visible from the outside. 

The applicant addressed the BZA and indicated the ADU was for relatives. 

The BZA concluded the request was reasonable and met the criteria for an ADU. There 
was no opposition at the hearing. 
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... ,,, 
-- _Lake_Butle-r Boulevard 

Applicant: Mark Nasrallah 

BZA Number: SE-17-06-047 

BZA Date: 06/01/2017 

District: 1 

Sec!Twn/Rge: 12-23-27-SE-D, 12-23-27-NE-A 

Tract Size: 1 acre 

Address: 3401 Chaine Du Lac Blvd., Windermere FL 34786 

Location: Southwest corner of Chaine Du Lac Blvd., and Lake Butler Blvd. 
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April 17, 2017 

Board of Zoning Adjusbnenl 
Orange County Zoning Division 
201 S. Rosalind Ave 
Orlando, Fl. 32802 

Re: Special Exception - Accessory Dwelling Unit 

To whom it may concern 

I am the Authorized Agent for the lot owners of 340 I Chaine du Lac Blvd., Windermere, 
Fl. Whom would like to request a Special Exception to construct an Accessory Dwelling 
Unit within a Single Family Residence for guest and family members. The proposed 
A.D.U. is approx .. 1060 sq. ft and is attached to the main house which is approx .. 6900 
square feet. Please note that this is not intended for rental and there will NOT be a 
separate electric meter. 

The proposed home is located within the gated subdivision ofChaine du Lac and within 
this development there are other home(s) wilh similar secondary kitchen facilities that are 
provided within attached and detached guest suites. 

Respectfully Submitted 

Mark P Nasrallah 
Mark Nasrallah 
Architect 

l)i.gl,.ny.iqn.clbyM..t P 'IO•.rl.1t> 
ON-c-US. ""lrienlrust M:ES...,llnt>l! A~prMo!nt.!!iVI', 
cuaNa .. allah Arct.;te'CtUr.il GrOl4) In<, cn~rk P NairaMah, 
0.9.lJ4l.I ~lOOJOO. 100.1. I :,O.OJO!l10Jo0o01 S48104198)0001 

"" 01";.lOl l.04.18 ll lB-1 l -O'l'OO 

Authorized Agent for Samuel & Candice Davis 

RECEIVED 
APR 18 2017 

ORANGE COUNTY: 
ZONING DIVISION 

3920 Edgewater Drive. Suite 101 . Or1ando, FL 32804 . t: 407.647.0938 . 1:407.647.2499 . www.nasrallah.com 
AA2f\001471 . Trl26000992 C~l4~4 
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STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-17-06-047 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Rocco Relvini 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
June1,2017 

Commission District: 1 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

HEARING TYPE: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

Mark Nasrallah 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 

Special Exception in the R-CE-C zoning district to construct 
a 1,060 sq. ft. attached Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) for 
applicant's parents. 

Southwest corner of Chaine Du Lac Blvd., and Lake Butler 
Blvd. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3401 Chaine Du Lac Blvd. 

PARCEL ID: 12-23-27-1306-00-100 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 46 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

1 acre 

1 

R-CE-C 

Vacant 

Single Family Residence with attached Accessory Dwelling 
Unit(ADU) 

SURROUNDING USES: The site is surrounded by 1 acre single family residential 
zoned lots. 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is proposing a 6,900 gross sq. ft. single family residence. He 
wants to add an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) inside the new home. It will 
contain approximately 1,060 sq. ft. 

2. This request is typical for the homes constructed in this subdivision. 

3. The applicant has no intentions to rent this out. 

4. For all practical purposes the proposed ADU will be inside the main house and 
will not be visible from the outside. Staff has no objections to the request as it is 
consistent with the development trend of this subdivision. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated April 18, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; and 

4. The Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) shall be occupied by an immediate family 
member for a minimum of three (3) years. The ADU may be occupied by a 
nonrelative three (3) years after being initially occupied by a relative or after the 
relative has died, whichever occurs first. 

cc: Mark Nasrallah, Applicant, 3920 Edgewater Drive, Orlando, FL 32804 
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LIVING WORD CHURCH 
SE-17-06-046 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

Special Exception and Variance in the R-3 and A-2 zoning districts 
as follows: 
1) Special Exception: To place a 4,480+/- sq. ft. modular unit on the 
property to be used as a private school for up to 140 students, 
Grades K-8; and, 
2) Variance: To permit grassed parking and driving aisle in lieu of 
paved. 
(Note: The property is approved for child care and religious use 
sanctuary. There are two residences on the property. One of the 
residences is being used for storage. The request is to construct a 
4,480 sq. ft. structure to be used as a classroom building). 
653 E. Wetherbee Road, Orlando FL 32824 

North side of E. Wetherbee Road, approximately 1/2 mile east of 
Landstar Boulevard. 

13-24-29 

6,660 x 625 

4 
PLAN OF BLK T PROSPER COLONY D/113 LOTS 118 & 119 

PARCEL ID: 13-24-29-7268-01-180 

NO. OF NOTICES: 62 

DECISION: APPROVED the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it met 
the requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County Code, 
Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does not adversely affect 
general public interest; and, APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made 
the finding that the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been 
met; further, said approval is subject to the following conditions as amended 
(unanimous; 6-0): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated April 14, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
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requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. Construction plans shall be submitted within three (3) years or this approval 
becomes null and void; 

5. There shall be no impacts or encroachments to any Orange County Conservation 
Areas unless approved by Orange County; 

6. Allow grassed parking and driving aisle in lieu of paved. However, handicapped 
spaces and associated drive aisles shall be paved; 

7. The project shall comply with Article XVI of Chapter 9 of the Orange County Code, 
Exterior Lighting Standards; 

8. There shall be no more than four (4) outdoor special events per calendar year 
between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. The use of outdoor amplified sound 
and music is prohibited. All outdoor special events shall be reviewed and approved 
by the Orange County Fire Marshal's Office. The applicant shall submit 
applications/plans to the Fire Marshal's Office a minimum of thirty (30) days prior to 
the date of each event; 

9. Any expansions of the use shall require BZA approval; 

10. Signage shall be in accordance with 31.5, Orange County Code; 

11. Development shall comply with Chapter 24 (Landscaping) except where conflicts 
exist. In the event there is a conflict between Chapter 24 and the site plan, the 
provisions of Chapter 24 shall prevail; 

12. All overflow parking shall be contained on the subject site, and shall not be located 
in any required landscape areas, buffers, and yards. No off-site parking on 
adjacent lots shall be permitted. No parking shall encroach into any Conservation 
Areas. No parking shall take place in East Wetherbee Road right-of-way; 
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13. Capacity in the modular classroom area shall be limited to 140 persons per the site 
plan. Any expansion shall require approval by the BZA; 

14. The building shall be finished in muted earth tones; 

15. Modular unit approval is valid for up to five (5) years. After that the applicant is 
required to submit a structural report to the Zoning Division for review and approval. 
If the report shows the modular unit is safe to occupy the Zoning Manager may 
grant an extension of the modular unit approval. Otherwise, the applicant may 
apply to the BZA for an extension beyond the initial five (5) years; and 

16. The school shall have a maximum of 350 students. 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant is requesting to add 4,480 sq. ft. modular unit on the 
property to be used as a private school for up to 140 students, grades K-Bth; and, a 
Variance to permit grassed parking and driving aisle in lieu of paved. 

Staff gave a brief analysis of the existing uses and the surrounding uses, noting 
Wetherbee Elementary School to the east of the subject property. The BZA discussed 
the possible traffic issues. 

The applicant and the applicant's representative spoke and notified the BZA that the 
school drop-off and pick-up times are staggered from Wetherbee Elementary School. 
The BZA requested that the applicant submit a structural report of the proposed 
modular unit after five (5) years for a Zoning Manager Determination to make sure that 
the modular unit meets all codes. Also, the BZA discussed the number of students 
currently enrolled and the request for an additional 140 students. A condition was 
added to address that the school has a maximum of 350 students enrolled. The 
applicant agreed with the staff recommendation and conditions. 

Staff received one (1) commentary in favor of the application and two (2) in opposition. 
There being no one present to support or oppose the request, the public hearing was 
closed. 
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Applicant: Living Word Church 

BZA Number: SE-17-06-046 

BZA Date: 06/01/2017 

District: 4 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 13-24-29-SE-D 

Tract Size: 6,660 x 625 

Address: 653 E. Wetherbee Road, Orlando FL 32824 

Location: North side of E. Wetherbee Road, approximately 1/2 mile east of Landstar 
Boulevard. 
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April 13, 201 7 

Orange County Zoning Dept 
20 I S Ro~lind Ave 
Orlando, FL 32801 

Bravo Engineering, LLC 
7221 Alonta Ave, Sic 300 

Winter Park, Floridl1 32792 
(407)252-1671 

Chris@BravoEngint:eringLLC.Com 

Re: Lh•ing Word Academy Classroom BldJ!; Project 

Dear County Staff: 

Included herewith is a Special Exception and Yarinnce application package for the above referenced project. 
This is an existing site lcx:ated \vithin unincorporated Orange County, at 653 E Wetherbee Rd, just east of 
Landstar Rd, near Orlando. (Parcel Id No. l 3-24-2Q-7268-01-180) 

There are currently five (5) buildings located on the site. According to the Orange County Property 
Appraiser's webpage, they are as follO\\'S: 

1) A 2.076 SF Nlanufacturcd Home. consln1ctcd in 1985. This building is crnTently being used ror 

residential purposes. 

2) A 13,982 SF Com1nercial/Religious Bldg. constructed in 1998. This is the church"s sanctuary and is 

approved for Assembly and Child Care. 

3) A 1,200 SF Single-Family Residence. constructed in 1979. This building is currently being used 

primarily ror storage. 

4) A 10,944 SF Co1111ncrcial/Child Care Ccnler. consrructcd in 20U2. This building is currently being 

used for child care. 

5) A 4,071 SF Co1nn1crcial/Modular Office 13ldg. co11stn11;ted in 2008. This is the administrative 

building for the church. 

The applicant requests a Special Exception to use lhe propeny IOr a private school for up to 140 students. 
grades K-8, in a 4.480+1- SF modular classrooin. Building No 6, with ancillary site i111provements. The 
proposed uses in the new building are to include ''Education"'. ··Child Care'·, and "Assembly··. The proposed 
classroo1n building will he located on the currently fenced in playground area north or the Sanctuary. 

Building No 6 will include seven (7) instruclional ro01ns with seven (7) faculty and staff. There will be a 
maximum of 140 elemenrnry and middle school students in the building. The building \\'ill be used Monday 
through Friday from 8:00 AM to 3:00 PM, from early August until the middle of June, as a classroom and 
Wednesday from 7:00 PM to 8:30 PM & Sundays from 9:00 AM to noon, year round. as a Sunday school 
dassroo1n. The students will use the existing playgrounds li.lr recess and physical education classes during 

the aforementioned hours. 

The church has a good relationship with the O\Vncrs of the neighboring properties. and there arc no homes 
immediately adjacent to the church propcny. A child can: racility has operated at this location for a number 
of years, and a public clc1uentary school is locutcd one block cast of the silc: so. the proposed improvements 
are consistent with Lhe current use and lht:: surrounding aJ"t:a. 
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County Staff 
Orange County 

April 13, 2017 

The applicant also requests that lhc existing manufactured home, Building No 1, may remain as a residence, 
and the existing single-family residence. Building Nn 3. 1nay he used for storage. No changes are requested 

For Buildings No 2, 4, & 5. 

Additionally, the applicant requests a variance- to continue using grass parking and grass drive-aisles. The 
parking for the existing uses had previously been ;1pprovcd. Never the less, the parking calculations on the 
attached Conceptual Site Plan show a sufficicrn qunntity nf new and existing parking for all uses. 

28 new standard parking spaces have been shown on the plan for the new building. A stabilized ctnergency 
access aisle had previously been provided near the south\vest con1er of lhe Admin Building, but the new 
drive-aisle will enable an en1crgeni;y vch1Cle to approach exlcrior <loors 'vithoul its continued use. 

I trust that you'll find this infonnation provided sufficient fnr you to rccomn1cnd approval of the requested 
Special Exception; however. if you have any questions or com;erns, please feel free to contact 111e at your 

convenience. 

Project Engineer 

cc: File. Living Word Acade1ny 

Pagc2of2 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

Living Word Church 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-17-06-046 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Marla Molina 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
June1,2017 

Commission District: 4 

Special Exception and Variance in the R-3 and A-2 
zoning districts as follows: 

1. Special Exception: To place a 4,480+/- sq. ft. 
modular unit on the property to be used as a 
private school for up to 140 students, grades K-8; 
and, 

2. Variance: To permit grassed parking and driving 
aisle in lieu of paved. 

(Note: The property is approved for child care and 
religious use sanctuary. There are two residences on 
the property. One of the residences is being used for 
storage. The request is to construct a 4,480 sq. ft. 
structure to be used as a classroom building). 

North side of E. Wetherbee Road, approximately 1/2 
mile east of Landstar Boulevard. 

653 E. Wetherbee Road, Orlando, FL 32824 

13-24-29-7268-01-180 

62 

9.77 acres 

4 

R-3&A-2 
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EXISTING USE(S): Sanctuary, Child Care, Manufactured Home, Single Family 
Residence, Administration Building, Playground 

PROPOSED USE(S): Religious Use Campus 

SURROUNDING USES: N - Single Family Residence 
S - ROW/Single Family Residence 
E - Vacant/Wetherbee Elementary 
W - Vacant/ROW 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is requesting a Special Exception, to place a 4,480+/- sq. ft. 
modular unit on the property to be used as a private school for up to 140 
students, grades K-8th; and, a Variance to permit grassed parking and driving 
aisle in lieu of paved. 

2. The split zoning districts of A-2 and R-2 requires a Special Exception for the 
above request. The property is approved for child care and a religious use 
sanctuary. 

3. There are currently five (5) buildings on the subject property, no changes to the 
existing buildings (sanctuary, single family residence, storage, office, assembly, 
and child care) are associated with the applicant's request. 

4. The proposed single story structure will be placed behind the sanctuary and 
cannot be viewed from the right-of-way. 

5. The applicant will be providing twenty-eight (28) additional parking spaces as 
required by Code. The applicant will provide a total of 211 parking spaces, thirty­
nine (39) will be paved, including six (6) required handicap parking spaces, and 
166 spaces to be grassed. 

6. Staff does not object to the proposed request since the proposed use is similar 
and compatible with the surrounding land uses, Wetherbee Elementary School 
approximately 1,000 feet to the east. The request and the proposed use are 
similar and compatible with the surrounding land uses. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated April 14, 2017, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on 
the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain 
requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or 
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. Construction plans shall be submitted within three (3) years or this approval 
becomes null and void; 

5. There shall be no impacts or encroachments to any Orange County Conservation 
Areas unless approved by Orange County; 

6. Allow grassed parking and driving aisle in lieu of paved. However, handicapped 
spaces and associated drive aisles shall be paved; 

7. The project shall comply with Article XVI of Chapter 9 of the Orange County Code, 
Exterior Lighting Standards; 

8. There shall be no more than four (4) outdoor special events per calendar year 
between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. The use of outdoor amplified sound 
and music is prohibited. All outdoor special events shall be reviewed and approved 
by the Orange County Fire Marshal's Office. The applicant shall submit 
applications/plans to the Fire Marshal's Office a minimum of thirty (30) days prior to 
the date of each event; 
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9. Any expansions of the use shall require BZA approval; 

10. Signage shall be in accordance with 31.5, Orange County Code; 

11. Development shall comply with Chapter 24 (Landscaping) except where conflicts 
exist. In the event there is a conflict between Chapter 24 and the site plan, the 
provisions of Chapter 24 shall prevail; 

12. All overflow parking shall be contained on the subject site, and shall not be located 
in any required landscape areas, buffers, and yards. No off-site parking on 
adjacent lots shall be permitted. No parking shall encroach into any Conservation 
Areas. No parking shall take place in East Wetherbee Road right-of-way; 

13. Capacity in the modular classroom area shall be limited to 140 persons per the site 
plan. Any expansion shall require approval by the BZA; and 

14. The building shall be finished in muted earth tones. 

cc: Chris Bravo, Applicant's Representative 
Bravo Engineering, LLC 
7221 Aloma Avenue, Suite 300 
Winter Park, Florida 32792 
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